The lowest number not expressible in eight words can be expressed as 

‘the lowest number not expressible in eight words’  

− which is eight words. 

From this it can be deduced that all numbers can be expressed in eight words. 
Here is the (somewhat dubious) proof. 

It is possible to express 16 004 901 in eight words − sixteen million four thousand nine hundred and one. It 

is possible to express 2 257 390 144 in eight words − forty seven thousand five hundred and twelve squared. 

Is it possible to express 69 026 744 319 540 892 671 518 722 in eight words? ‘Probably not’ you might say. 

But, in fact, it is possible to express any number you choose in eight words.